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It is the States' concern. As regards curriculum, Sir, he referred to some changes that have taken place in the history books. We received a lot of complaints on that and we have taken a decision. As per our policy, there are four components which should form part of the curriculum all over the country and these are a study of the India's freedom movement, Constitutional obligations and a number of other points, on which the curriculum, the syllabis of different States should be based. The different SCERTS are supposed to keep this, in mind. Sir, in a Conference of the State Education Ministers and eminent educationists, which was convened on 1-2-93 for evolving a consensus opinion on the measures to be taken to prevent such kinds of distortions and changes, there was a consensus that a Plan of Action with the required Constitutional and Iegal authority should be formulated and the modalities for enforcing it should be provided So, we are trying to work on that, Sir.

SPDA Centres in UP

*563. DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI:

SHRI TIRLOKI ~ NATH
CHATURVEDLI:

Will the Minsiter of HUMAN RE-SAURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether U.P. Govemment have submitted schemes for setting up SPDA
Centres in Sefai (Etawah), Bijnor, Saba' ranpur, Sultanpur, = Hamirpur and Gha ziabad, if so, what was each scheme sub mitted and what is the present status of each scheme; end

(b) by when the Central Government's approval will be given for each scheme?

FThe Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Triloki Nath Chaturvedi
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE WASNIK): (a) and (b) A statement in laid on

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE the tabic of the Howe.
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUKUL

Statement

(a) The position in respect of proposals for setting up of sit SPDA. Centres in Uttar Pradesh is as follows:

5. . Location of Cenire Date of submission Prese’ 1 status

No. ’ by U.P. Govt. to
Sports  Authority
of India
1 2 3 4
1. SPDA Centre, Sefai (Evawah) . April, 1991 Approved and Ceatral assistans
: ce of Rs. 32 lakhs rzlemsed.
2. SPDA Ceatee, Bijpor . . . May, 1992 . FPoflowing  d:i-acies hive .
been convtyed to S Goverament:

<40 Covertgs _of 44 blocks,
instead of required |80
blocks. '

(i Hostel drawing does no
conform to standasd drawing issued by SAL

(i) valuation of existing siru
tures not dons by Bng-
neers, '

3. SPDA Cearire, Subaranpur . May, 1992, Propaal withdrawn by Govera-B : . m;g;of Uttar Pradesti on 21-11-
1

4. SPDA Centre, Sultanpur . . May, 1992 . l;’:gnmng deficiencies- huve conveyed to the Stare Government:

() Covecage of &0 biocks ingtend of . required #0

(i) The layou plan meaie-
mept of swimming pool
and  existing i
pose Hall not given.
(i} Hostel plan do -not cop-.
form to standard

: drawing
imaed by SAL
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5 SPPA Geaice, Hamirpur

6 SPDA Ceawe, Ghaziabad

(b) As already stated in part (a), the SPDA Centre at Safai (Etawah) has been approved by the Central State Government is expected to communicate clarifications in recpect of other cases before Central considers the proposals for approval.

Govern-ment.
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Jaauary, 1993

February, 1993

to Questions 20

3 4

Following deficiencies have been conveyed to State Government:

i} Layout plan of existing infrasteucture and pro posed infrastructure 0oy given.

(ii) The hostel plan do not conform 1o standard drawing issued by SAL

The layout plan do not conform to standard drawing given by SAl This deficiency has been conveyed to Srate Government,

HTRWT BT 3941 W7 ardiaar 3dT & fe earfr a1 oft fafimard & 373
W A W ovEr W o

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Sir, the hon. Member. ., (Interruptionss). . .

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir,
Chaturvedi's Hindi is more difficult than his English

Mr.
to follow

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have followed. The
Mnister has also followed.

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: The hon. Member has asked for specific information as to when the Government of India has sent the letter , to the UP Go-vernment asking it to complete certain formalities to see that these centres are approved. I would like to say that we wrote to the UP Govemment in September, 1993 on all the proposals which

were with us from Uttar Pradesh. We have not yet received any response from the Government of Uttar Pradesh, As

of now, we are having a continuous dialogue with the officials of the State. Re-

centrally, when we had a meeting of the Spodts Ministers of various States, at that time also, this matter was taken up with the concerned officials.
As far as setting any time-limit to Uttar Pradesh
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Government is  concerned. . . {interruptions)

SHRI TRILOKI NATH CHATURVEDLI: In view of the Model Plan, if
there is a variation in the Model Plan, it is very easy to send a reply much earlier.

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: What we have
got during the Plan period for Uttar Pradesh as far as these centres are concerned is that we will have about 10-11 centres of SPDA in that State. But no time-limit as to when they have to respond to our letters, answers to our querries. has been kept.
Regarding layout. where there were certain variations. I would like to mention that layout and everything else have to be done according to the requirement of the scheme. If the layout is according to the requirement, then, minor changes here or there can be accommodated. But it has to meet the objectives of the scheme
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to Questions 22
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SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Sir, these Centres are basically set up to scout talent and to see that they are provided with the best type of facilities available and are developed into centres of excellence. As far as the grant for these Centres is concerned, it is on a matching basis. We contribute Rs. .50 lakhs towards a particular Centre and Rs. 50 lakhs towards a particular Centre and Rs. 50 lakhs are contributed by the State concerned. As far as the review of the scheme is concerned, I would like to say that this scheme has not been in operation for a long time. It has been launched in 1991. But even though only three years have passed, we have decided that we need to review not only the SPDA but also the other schemes of the Sports Authority of India which includes "NSTC, SAG
And for this
purpose, we had set up a Committee of the Tata Consultancy Services which is undertaking the study. And we expect hat they will submit their report during this month so that whatever needs to be done to make these schemes more effective, we are able to do ' Hi centres and sports hostels.

and more

SHRI TRILOKI NATH CHATURVEDI: Sir, my question was not about the financial allocation but about the technical guidance and the upgrading of these Centres. What kind help is avai-lable and forthcoming from the Sports Authority of India to make them really the centres of excellence? That was my question.

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Sir, We deploy coaches to these Centres from the Sports Authority of India. And wherever there is any requirement for developing those institutions into centres of excellence, we will

provide all possible

cooperation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Satya Prakash
Malaviya,
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SHBI MUKUL WASNIK: Sir,

proposal at the moment from the State Government to open such a Centre in Allahabad. But, never the less, the suggestion which the hon. Member has made is an important suggestion .and we would try and see as to what type of scheme can that the talent
can also be properly

be taken up in Allahabad so available in Allahabad
taken care of.

we have no

MR. CHAIRMAN; Please conclude because this is outside the main question. Does the Minister want to
answer?

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK; He asked about the performance of those who have been recruited in the various centres of the Sports Authority. I would not like to make any controversial comment one way or the other because, at the moment, a study is being undertaken and the purpose behind conducting the study is only to see that the objectives of all these scheme are achieved and whatever needs to be done, will be done. As far as the Aurangabad sub-centre of the Sports Authority is concerned, I would like to mention that the Aurangabad sub-centre still continues to be there and will continue to be there. What is in Gandhinagar is the regional centre and what is in Aurangabad is the sub-centre of that
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regional centre. To meet the infrastructural requirements in Aurangabad, we have already released a certain amount and we will see that a phases—it will be in phases—we complete the infrastructural facilities as soon as possible. I think the construction work for the hostel there would start very soon.
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SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: There is generally a problem of politics in sports. The hon Member is asking me to get some sports into politics. I would like to mention here that we have various schemes to promote cer-tain rural tournaments in various disciplines in the backward areas. We also give some financial assistance to the federations in the field of sports promotion, and if there is any specific request from the htm.
Member, I would look into it and see as to what we can do.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Percentage of Boys and girls not going to schools

564. SHRIMATI VEENA V)RMA:t

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAM-
BHAJIRAO SHINDE:

Will the Minister of HUMAN BE-SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the percentage of girls and boys who were not going to schools during the years
1990-91, 1991-92, 1992-93 and 1993-94;

(b) what is the total estimated member of boys and girls in the age groups between 5—10 and 11—14 years not going to Schools in the rural and urban areas in each State and Union Territory; and

(c) what is the estimated number of these children covered by informal education schools?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RE
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DEPTT.
OF EDUCATION AND  DEPTT. (0)34
CULTURES (KUMARI SELJA): (a)

and (b) According todata annually collected from States the percentage of children not attending primary and upper primary schools in 1990-91 to 1992-93 was as below:

- . . i ee s e

Year Primaty Upper
Primary
1390-91 . . 19.57 5. 17
199(-92 . . 8.2 is5.07
199293 . . 13.88 28,33

Such data is not mﬂabie for inc.
% and for rural and urban sohwoels separately,

7The Question was actually asked as the floor of the House by Shrimati Veena Verma.

